## ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA AGREEMENT NO. 21-DHS-EP-2

## AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 ASSIGNMENT OF AGREEMENT

This Amendment Number 1 ("Amendment") is made on January 15, 2021 and amends Agreement Number 21-DHS-EP-2 ("Main Agreement") between Bonder and Amanda Johnson Community Development Corporation, 2229 S. Shirlington Road, Arlington, Virginia 22206 ("Contractor"), and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

Bonder and Amanda Johnson Community Development Corporation and the County entered into the Main Agreement for Bonder and Amanda Johnson Community Development Corporation to operate the Green Valley Community Center.

Bridges to Independence, Inc. has assumed all of Bonder and Amanda Johnson Community Development Corporation rights and obligations in the Main Agreement. The work and payment called for under this amendment shall be subject to all terms and conditions of the Main Agreement unless specifically changed by the terms and conditions of an additional amendment.

The County consents to the assignment of the Main Agreement to Bridges to Independence, Inc. beginning on January 15, 2021 ("Effective Date").

The Main Agreement is therefore amended as follows:

- 1. Bonder and Amanda Johnson Community Development Corporation is in all instances replaced with Bridges to Independence, Inc.;
- 2. The term "Contractor" in the Main Agreement means Bridges to Independence, Inc.;
- 3. The Notices for Bridges to Independence, Inc. shall be delivered to:

Sam Kelly Chief Executive Officer Bridges to Independence, Inc. 46 S. Glebe, Ste. 201 Arlington, Virginia 22204 Phone: (703) 525-7177 x117

Email: <a href="mailto:skelly@bridges2.org">skelly@bridges2.org</a>

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in full force and effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

The County Board of Arlington County, Virginia

Docusigned by:

Laylin Schriber

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

NAME AND TITLE: Kaylin Schreidercurement Officer

	DATE:
Bonder and Amanda Johnson Community Dev	
	Shanasia Billinger
	AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
	NAME AND TITLE: Shanasia Bill <b>cogm</b> ยกity Services Mana
	DATE: 1/15/2021
Bridges to Independence, Inc.	Sam kelly  D15AD548C95F4FE  AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
	NAME AND TITLE: Sam Kelly Chief Executive Officer
	DATE: 1/15/2021